

**No. 19-16913, 19-17024**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

VINCENT SICRE DE FONTBRUNE; LOAN SICRE DE FONTBRUNE;  
ADELE SICRE DE FONTBRUNE; ANAIS SICRE DE FONTBRUNE, IN  
THEIR CAPACITY AS THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE  
ESTATE OF YVES SICRE DE FONTBRUNE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

v.

ALAN WOFSY and ALAN WOFSY & ASSOCIATES,

*Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

Case No. 5:13-cv-05957-EJD

Hon. Edward J. Davila

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AUTHORS ALLIANCE, ELECTRONIC  
FRONTIER FOUNDATION, PROJECT GUTENBERG LITERARY  
ARCHIVE FOUNDATION, AND PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE IN SUPPORT  
OF THE PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN  
BANC**

---

Corynne McSherry  
Mitchell L. Stoltz  
**ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION**  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109

David Hansen  
Rachel Brooke  
**AUTHORS ALLIANCE**  
2705 Webster St., #5805  
Berkeley, CA 94705

John Bergmayer  
**PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE**  
1818 N Street NW, Suite 410  
Washington, D.C. 20036

James R. Batchelder  
**ROPES & GRAY LLP**  
1900 University Avenue, 6th Floor  
East Palo Alto, CA 94303

Kathryn C. Thornton (*counsel of  
record*)  
**ROPES & GRAY LLP**  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202)-508-4724  
kathryn.thornton@ropesgray.com

Evan Gourvitz  
**ROPES & GRAY LLP**  
21211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, N.Y. 10036

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Cases Merits Rehearing Because It Raises Exceptionally Important Questions about the Scope of First Amendment Rights Affecting Millions of American Authors and Members of the Public .....	4
II. This Cases Also Merits Rehearing Because the Panel’s Fair Use Analysis Contained Significant Errors .....	6
A. The Court Failed to Consider Constitutional Limits on Copyright Protection When Assessing the Nature of the Asserted Works .....	6
B. The Court Failed to Consider First Amendment Principles When Assessing the Purpose and Character of the Appellee’s Use.....	11
C. Fair Use Analysis Provides a Pivotal Safeguard for Protected Speech Against Foreign Copyright Judgments Repugnant to U.S. Public Policy.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ABS Ent., Inc. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 908 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	8, 9
<i>Am. Soc. for Testing &amp; Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>ATC Distrib. Grp., Inc. v. Whatever It Takes Transmissions &amp; Parts, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Bridgeman Art Lib., Ltd. v. Corel Corp.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	9
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	8
<i>Dr. Seuss Enters., L.P. v. Penguin Books USA, Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	5
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020).....	5
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	5, 15
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	7
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>McGucken v. Pub Ocean Ltd.</i> , No. 21-55854, 2022 WL 3051019, slip op. (9th Cir. 2022) .....	9

*Meshwerks, Inc. v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.*,  
528 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2008) .....10

*Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma*,  
723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013) .....6

*Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....13, 14

*S.A.R.L. Louis Feraud Int’l v. Viewfinder, Inc.*,  
489 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2007) .....15

*Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.*,  
977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992) .....13

*Sicre de Fontbrune v. Wofsy*,  
39 F.4th 1214 (9th Cir. 2022) .....*passim*

*Yahoo!, Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme et L’Antisemitisme*,  
169 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2001), *rev’d on jurisdictional grounds*, 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) .....6

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 107 .....4

ALASKA STAT. § 09.30.110.....3

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 12-3251 – 12-3254.....3

California Uniform Foreign-Country Money Judgment Recognition  
Act., CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE §§ 1713-1725 .....3

HAW. REV. STAT. § 658F .....3

IDAHO CODE §§ 10-1401 – 10-1411 .....3

MONT. CODE ANN. §§ 29-5-601 – 29-5-612.....3

NEV. REV. STAT. §§ 17.700 – 17.820.....3

OR. REV. STAT. §§ 24.350 – 24.400.....3

WASH. REV. CODE § 6.40A .....3

## Other Authorities

COLLEGE ART ASSOCIATION, CODE OF BEST PRACTICES IN FAIR USE FOR THE VISUAL ARTS 9 (2015), <a href="https://www.collegeart.org/pdf/fair-use/best-practices-fair-use-visual-arts.pdf">https://www.collegeart.org/pdf/fair-use/best-practices-fair-use-visual-arts.pdf</a> .....	12
Art Institute of Chicago, <i>Pierrot and Harlequin</i> , <a href="https://www.artic.edu/artworks/61867/pierrot-and-harlequin">https://www.artic.edu/artworks/61867/pierrot-and-harlequin</a> .....	10
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>A Tale of Two Copyrights: Literary Property in Revolutionary France and America</i> .....	4
Matthew Sag, <i>The Prehistory of Fair Use</i> , 76 BROOK. L. REV. 1371 (2011).....	4
Michael Birnhack, <i>Copyrighting Speech: A Trans-Atlantic View in COPYRIGHT AND HUMAN RIGHTS - FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION - INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY - PRIVACY</i> , 37- 62, (Paul L.C. Torremans, ed., Kluwer Law International, 2004).....	4
